

(SHOW CAUSE NOTICE BEFORE ADMISSION)
IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH AT AMARAVATI
FRIDAY ,THE ELEVENTH DAY OF JULY
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY FIVE

:PRESENT:

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE NINALA JAYASURYA
CIVIL REVISION PETITION NO: 1666 OF 2025



Between:

Sankuru Venu, S/o. Yesu @ Lakshmaiah, Christian, aged about 52 years,
R/o. D. No. 2-146, Near Lutheran Church Undavalli Village, Tadepalli Mandal,
Guntur District, Andhra Pradesh.

Petitioner/Respondent No.1/Defendant No.1

AND

1. Buradagunta Venugopal, S/o. Yesuratnaam @ Kotaiah, Chrisitan, aged about 80 years, R/o. North Heaven, USA having their properties and presently residing at D.No. 3-146, Near Lutheran Church, Guntur District, Andhra Pradesh.
2. Sankuru Prasad, S/o. Yesu @Lakshmaiah, Aged about 62 years, R/o. D.No. 2-146, Near Lutheran Church, Undavalli Village, Tadepalli Mandal, Guntur District, Andhra Pradesh.
3. Sankuru Raja Sekhar, S/o. Prasad @ Rajendra Prasad, Aged about 34 years, R/o. D.No. 2-146, Near Lutheran Church, Undavalli Village, Tadepalli Mandal, Guntur District, Andhra Pradesh.
4. Undru Jones @ Joseph, S/o. Prakasam, Aged about 53 years. R/o. D.No. 2-146, Near Lutheran Church, Undavalli Village, Tadepalli Mandal, Guntur District, Andhra Pradesh.
5. The Commissioner, APCRDA, Lenin Center, Beside Apsara Theatre, Governorpet, Vijayawada - 520002, Krishna District, Andhra Pradesh.

Respondents 1 to 5/Respondents 2 to 5/Defendants 2 to 5

6. Sankuru Navaratnam (Died), W/o. Late Yesu @ Lakshmaiah, Aged about 80 years, R/o. D.No. 3-312, Harijanwada, Undavalli Village, Tadepalli Mandal, Guntur District, Andhra Pradesh.
7. Guntathoti Vijaya Kumar, W/o. Bala Swamy, D/o. Sankuru Yesu @ Lakshmaiah, Aged about 60 years, R/o. Guntathoti Yesuratnam, Near Lutheran Church, Undavalli Village, Tadepalli Mandal, Guntur District, Andhra Pradesh.
8. Sankuru Ashok Kumar, S/o. Yesu @ Lakshmaiah, Aged about 57 years, R/o. D.No. 2-146, Undavalli Village, Tadepalli Mandal, Guntur District, Andhra Pradesh.
9. Mundru Sujatha, W/o. Jones @ Joseph, D/o. Sankuru Yesu @ Lakshmaiah, Aged about 49 years, R/o. D.No. 2-146, Undavalli Village, Tadepalli Mandal, Guntur District, Andhra Pradesh.
10. The Tahsildar, Office of the Mandal Revenue Officer, Tadepalli Village and Mandal, Guntur District, Andhra Pradesh.

Respondents 6 to 10/Proposed Respondents 6 to 10

WHEREAS the Petitioner above named through his Advocate SRI DODDALA YATHINDRA DEV presented this Petition under Article 227 of the Constitution of India, praying that in the circumstances stated in the grounds filed herein, the High Court may be pleased to allow the C.R.P. and set aside the Order and Decree dated 02.04.2025 of the Hon'ble II Addl. District Judge, Guntur in IA. No. 1132 of 2024 in O.S. No. 600 of 2015 :

AND WHEREAS the High Court upon perusing the petition and memorandum of grounds filed herein and upon hearing the arguments of Sri DODDALA YATHINDRA DEV Advocate for the Petitioner, directed issue of notice to the Respondents herein to show cause as to why this CIVIL REVISION PETITION should not be admitted.

You viz:

1. Buradagunta Venugopal, S/o. Yesuratnaam @ Kotaiah, Chrisitan, aged about 80 years, R/o. North Heaven, USA having their properties and presently residing at D.No. 3-146, Near Lutheran Church, Guntur District, Andhra Pradesh.
2. Sankuru Prasad, S/o. Yesu @ Lakshmaiah, Aged about 62 years, R/o. D.No. 2-146, Near Lutheran Church, Undavalli Village, Tadepalli Mandal, Guntur District, Andhra Pradesh.
3. Sankuru Raja Sekhar, S/o. Prasad @ Rajendra Prasad, Aged about 34 years, R/o. D.No. 2-146, Near Lutheran Church, Undavalli Village, Tadepalli Mandal, Guntur District, Andhra Pradesh.
4. Undru Jones @ Joseph, S/o. Prakasam, Aged about 53 years. R/o. D.No. 2-146, Near Lutheran Church, Undavalli Village, Tadepalli Mandal, Guntur District, Andhra Pradesh.
5. The Commissioner, APCRDA, Lenin Center, Beside Apsara Theatre, Governorpet, Vijayawada - 520002, Krishna District, Andhra Pradesh.
6. Guntathoti Vijaya Kumar, W/o. Bala Swamy, D/o. Sankuru Yesu @ Lakshmaiah, Aged about 60 years, R/o. Guntathoti Yesuratnam, Near Lutheran Church, Undavalli Village, Tadepalli Mandal, Guntur District, Andhra Pradesh.
7. Sankuru Ashok Kumar, S/o. Yesu @ Lakshmaiah, Aged about 57 years, R/o. D.No. 2-146, Undavalli Village, Tadepalli Mandal, Guntur District, Andhra Pradesh.
8. Mundru Sujatha, W/o. Jones @ Joseph, D/o. Sankuru Yesu @ Lakshmaiah, Aged about 49 years, R/o. D.No. 2-146, Undavalli Village, Tadepalli Mandal, Guntur District, Andhra Pradesh.
9. The Tahsildar, Office of the Mandal Revenue Officer, Tadepalli Village and Mandal, Guntur District, Andhra Pradesh.

are be and hereby directed to show cause either appearing in person or through an Advocate, as to why in the circumstances set out in the petition and the memorandum of grounds filed therewith(copy enclosed) this **CIVIL**

REVISION PETITION should not be admitted on or before 22.08.2025 to which date the case stands posted for hearing.

The Court made the following order:

"List this case along with C.R.P.No.1665 of 2025 on 22.08.2025.

Issue notice to the respondents.

Learned counsel for the petitioner is permitted to take out personal notice to the respondents by registered post with acknowledgment due and file proof of service"

//TRUE COPY//

For

SD/- M. PRABHAKAR RAO
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR
[Signature]
SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. Buradagunta Venugopal, S/o. Yesuratnaam @ Kotaiah, Chrisitan, aged about 80 years, R/o. North Heaven, USA having their properties and presently residing at D.No. 3-146, Near Lutheran Church, Guntur District, Andhra Pradesh.
2. Sankuru Prasad, S/o. Yesu @Lakshmaiah, Aged about 62 years, R/o. D.No. 2-146, Near Lutheran Church, Undavalli Village, Tadepalli Mandal, Guntur District, Andhra Pradesh.
3. Sankuru Raja Sekhar, S/o. Prasad @ Rajendra Prasad, Aged about 34 years, R/o. D.No. 2-146, Near Lutheran Church, Undavalli Village, Tadepalli Mandal, Guntur District, Andhra Pradesh.
4. Undru Jones @ Joseph, S/o. Prakasam, Aged about 53 years. R/o. D.No. 2-146, Near Lutheran Church, Undavalli Village, Tadepalli Mandal, Guntur District, Andhra Pradesh.
5. The Commissioner, APCRDA, Lenin Center, Beside Apsara Theatre, Governorpet, Vijayawada - 520002, Krishna District, Andhra Pradesh.
6. Guntathoti Vijaya Kumar, W/o. Bala Swamy, D/o. Sankuru Yesu @ Lakshmaiah, Aged about 60 years, R/o. Guntathoti Yesuratnam, Near

Lutheran Church, Undavalli Village, Tadepalli Mandal, Guntur District,
Andhra Pradesh.

7. Sankuru Ashok Kumar, S/o. Yesu @ Lakshmaiah, Aged about 57 years,
R/o. D.No. 2-146, Undavalli Village, Tadepalli Mandal, Guntur District,
Andhra Pradesh.
8. Mundru Sujatha, W/o. Jones @ Joseph, D/o. Sankuru Yesu @
Lakshmaiah, Aged about 49 years, R/o. D.No. 2-146, Undavalli Village,
Tadepalli Mandal, Guntur District, Andhra Pradesh.
9. The Tahsildar, Office of the Mandal Revenue Officer, Tadepalli Village
and Mandal, Guntur District, Andhra Pradesh.(1 to 9 by RPAD- along
with a copy of petition and memorandum of grounds)
10. One CC to SRI. DODDALA YATHINDRA DEV Advocate [OPUC]
11. One spare copy

HIGH COURT

NJS,J

DATED:11/07/2025

LIST THIS CASE ALONG WITH C.R.P.NO.1665 OF 2025 ON 22.08.2025

NOTICE BEFORE ADMISSION

CRP.No.1666 of 2025

